resulting from the translation of the financial statements
of foreign operations into the Group’s presentation
currency is excluded.

Exposure to foreign currencies
外幣風險

2021 2020
2021年 2020年

US$ EUR US$ EUR
美元 歐元 美元 歐元

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等價物 12,692 643 6,078 –
Other payables and accruals 其他應付款項及應計費用 – (23,052) – (10,567)
Net exposures arising from

recognized assets and
liabilities

已確認資產與負債產生的
風險淨額

12,692 (22,409) 6,078 (10,567)

Annual Report 2021 年報 201

Notes to the Financial Statements
財務報表附註

25. 金融風險管理及金融工具
公平值（續）

(d) 貨幣風險（續）

(ii) 敏感度分析

下表顯示在所有其他風險變數保持

不變的情況下，倘於報告期末令本

集團面臨重大風險的外幣匯率於該

日出現變動，本集團除稅後虧損

（及累計虧損）及綜合權益其他組成

部分將出現的即時變動。

25. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
AND FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(d) Currency risk (Continued)

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change
in the Group’s loss after tax (and accumulated losses)
and other components of consolidated equity that would
arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has
significant exposure at the end of the reporting period
had changed at that date, assuming all other risk
variables remained constant.

2021 2020
2021年 2020年

Increase/
(decrease)

in foreign
exchanges

rates

(Decrease)/
increase on

loss after tax

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign

exchanges
rates

(Decrease)/
increase on

loss after tax
外幣匯率

上升╱（下降）
除稅後虧損

（減少）╱增加
外幣匯率

上升╱（下降）

除稅後虧損

（減少）╱增加

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

US$ 美元 5% (476) 5% (228)
(5%) 476 (5%) 228

EUR 歐元 5% 936 5% 441
(5%) (936) (5%) (441)

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table
represent an aggregation of the instantaneous effects
on each of the group entities’ loss after tax and equity
measured in the respective functional currencies,
translated into RMB at the exchange rate ruling at the
end of each reporting period for presentation purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in
foreign exchange rates had been applied to re-measure
those financial instruments which expose the Group to
foreign currency risk at the end of each reporting period.
The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2020.